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Deer Chairman I tast ings: 

tAUG I} 12011 

The Depanmem of the Illlerior is in receipt of your three leners, dated July 18~ 2011. that relate 

to the status of se\"eral of the reque,1s f(Jf documents and information that you baye made to the 

Depanmen< and iL' bureaus durin~ the 112'" CO:1.Qress" 
- ' , . ... -

Specitically. these !eners 2ddress «quesls for documents ana information that relute to -

• all lawsuits currently filed or pending against the Department "fthe [nterior und its 

bureaus. agencies. and oftices: 

• the Office of Surface Mining. Regulation ~.nd Enforcement's ongoing Stream Protection 
rulcmaking: and 

• the Rcpon of In\"cstigalion o!1thc Federal Moratorium on Deepw21cr Drilling issued by 
the lJepanm~nt ' s Oftice of Inspector General. 

As an initial matter. I want to be clear that the Departmem recog.nizes the legitimate and 
important, oversight re$p0rJsibility or the 1\atural Resources Commiuee. and we are commiaeuw 
working with the Commitlee and iL' stnfetc provide mat~rial respon.~i\'c tll the Committee's 

information n~eds while respecting important Executive Branch confidentia1ity interests and 
n~cognizing the limited resources or the Department. In our efions to respond LO yuur leut!r::.;, 
the Department has already re~pllnded with li\'e letters that included substamial inlonnation 
responsivc to the Committee's requests and over 10500 pages of documents all oi"which 

rc-quircd ~~t:cnsi\ 'c! slalTtime and resourc~s. The.se responses. in the view of the Depanment. and 
as indicated in our letter:;. closed out many of the r~uests you h~\'e reiterated in your leners of 
July 18, 20! 1 " Moreo\"er. the Department continues to expend significant resources ~nd staff 
lime 10 collect. revicw and process docwnents for production to the Committee regarding your 
remaining requests. 



Follo\\'ing a cO!1\'e1'satiol1 with your Committee staff on Friday. July 29. cO I l. \\c now 

understand that 1\'.'0 of the DejXlrtment's Ieners and accompanying documents delivered to the 

Commiuee in April and June, respecth·ely. were apparently misrouted after ddhwy and new: 

received by the appropriate stalT. We bave since rcddh'cred the leITers and doculllcnts. 

\Vc also rcmarn committed to working \'.i lh yc.m and your stafTto address any specific remaining 
needs of the Committee regarding responses that have been comple1ed. 

A detailed response uddre,,;ng the suhstance of' each ol'these letters is pro,:ided bela". 

Request for Informatiun Rd~ted to Lawsuits 

One of your .lull' 18 leners relates to your :VIal' 4. 2011 request for information related to all 
lawsuits currently med or pending against the Depaliment and iis bureaus. agencies. and ofi1ces . 
and delineates additional infonnation rel?ting to each caS<:' that you requested . 

. Akmg with swfflronl the Department's Ortiee of the Solicitor.! discussed this request with 

Commine~ staff on ~lay 19 and June 7. In both con\·ersations. we indicmed thatlhe Department 
of the Interior does not have e centralized tracking system 10 enable us to readily provide 
infomJation you requested and that we would coordinate wilh Slaff at the Depariment of Justice 

tDOJ) 10 most expeditious;y obtain information tl'om their litigation tracking systems. As yO\l 

note in your lerrer, that information - provided by DOl's Civil and Environment and '-iatural 
R~sources Divisions and thl! Exccutivt! Office of United St~lCS J\ttonl~ys - was provided to you 
on June 10. The information provided \':as in the form of three indexes. comprising more than 
240 pages. 

Your July 18 letter indicates that "in subseGuent com-ersalions DO) and Comminee staff agreed 
that 001 could first provide th~ ComInillee with a list oi'lawguil.S which prodded a majority of 

the requested information and then supplement this response with a list of the SlULUles implicated 
in each ofLlte lawsui[s:~ Th!~ is not our recollec1ion of the c\)nversations. \Ve n()leu in those 
discussions that nn! :l!il1!'the lists provided by the DO] contained all orthe infomlation 
requested - in particular. ide111ificBlion orlh" statutes implicated in each orlhe lawsuits. 
Committee stuff ~ncourag.ed the Depat.'1mem to send what was available and indicated Iney 
would dc-tcrmir:c later \'o:hether any additional inCnrmulinn was necc5sary. Thl! Department did 
not commit to providing any further inlormC!tion and. in facL has mol olh~r comprehens~\'e source 
of such inlormation available. As we noted in our Jun. 20 lener, tnatleller and tbe enclosed 

DOJ tracking lists constituted Our complete response to the Commillee's :vlay 4 request. 

In a thlrd co!l\ ·crs~'ion with your Committee starr on July 19 we expJained that dC\'oting stJff 
tlme and department~1 resources to searching publitally ayail.hle coun-dockets to detemline the 
stalutes at issue for each oftbe many hund~ds or cases \\·ould he extremd~' burdensome for the 
Depart..'1lent. Committee staff agreed that this kind of search \Vas not necessary at this time. \Ve 
agreed. to your ~t2.rr5 request that as;;. next step., thl! !?cpanrncnt win again contact DOJ to 



conlirm that there is no readily available source forthe ini<mnati<ln )"<1u ' \,e requested and to 

determine \I.hethe-r there are a.rty 2.1temative SOurces of infonTI3.tion: such as statistics kept. that 
would rulliE the C<lmmit(ec's inlormation needs. We \\ill report to the Commince as soon as we 
have further delinitive inr(mnation rmm DOJ. 

Reques! for Information Related to Stream Protection Rule 

Another July! 8 letter addressed responses (0 your requests to the Omce of Surface Mining. 

Rcgulatkm and Enforcement and the Depanment regarding os?-r s ongoing Stream Protection 
ruJcmaking. ~d seeks certain inlormation requested in your February 10. 2011. lerrer t(\ OSM 

and Apr!! I. 2011. let,eno the Department. 

Your letter expresses your concern ,hat in producing "some limited information and documents" 
and in making "representations to Commit1c:e staiT ~bout forthcoming productions and 
documents:' the Depzrtment "has largely failed to provide a \\·rit1en response to a number or 
requests." In responding. let me tirst summarize our responses delivered to the CommiLtee SQ 

(ar. two of which we now understand from Committee staff were apparently misrouted aCter 
delivery ::md ne\'er Tt~cei\'ed by the appropnalt:: staff: 

• On June 17. the Deparfment responded in writing to the February 10.2011 letter. 
providing docum~n t~ in n:::;ponse to items numbers 2 anti ~ anu explaining that i[~m 1. in 
which the Committee seeks infonnation on meetings and correspondence betwe~n the 
Directors omce and other federal agencies and ofJices, im plicates imponam E,eeuti"e 

Branch contidentiality interests conceming deliberations on ongoing rolemaking 
proceedings, which cOllstraillthe Dep..1rtmont" s ability to respond . 

• In letter~ dated May 13 and .Tune j 7. tbe Department responded in writing regarding three 
items oftlle IQur items listed in your April ·I, 2011 letter and pro\' iding document s and 

informati(1D and e,plaining that item 2 implicated imponant Executh·. Branch 
conlidentiaEt)" int~rest~ and that doccments respon~i\"e to the remaining item (item 1) 

would be forthcoming, 

• [n Idters dated March I. April 6. ~nd May 13, the Depa."nncnr provided wrinen responses 
to the Committee's Fehruary ~ letter regarding tbe same rulehiaking <lnd provided tho 
Committee both in/()mJalion a.~d documents: 

• OSM Director J"e Pizarchik ha~ rep,a!edly offered \0 again make himself personally 
available ro discuss where OS!'.l was in the rulemaking process and the basis f(\r the 

actions under consideration at the time. a.~ well a.~ to update you as 'OS!v1 mo\'es rorv:ard 
in the process (March l. 2011. response: \ ·lay 13. 201 i. response: June 17, ~Oll. 

response). To our knowledge. the Committee has nnt taken the Director up on his otTers. 
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In summary_ the Department has \\'ork~tl diligently to accommodate the ComrniHee"s'(wef$ight 
'interest in the Stream Protection rulernuking and related matters and responded in letters dalcd 

ylarch L 2011: April 6. 201]; May 13. 20 11 ; and June 17. 20 II with information and over 

10.000 pages of documents. We continue to collecl, re\'ie\\" and pf(1CeSS and will soon be in a 
position to share additional documents responsive l() the April 1, 20J 1 letter. In a July 29 phone 

conveT.salion \\·im Committee staff, the Department Jearned thal th~ leUI!T!) umI accompanying 
information delh'ered to the Committee (m June 17 <!Ild April 6 did not reach appeorri"te staff IClf 
re"iew. Those leners altd documents ha\'c been redelivered to the Committee. 

In OUr July 29 convcrsation. Committee stalTagrecd that thcy would revicw thosc rc-sponses 

before determining what. if2l1Y. specific additional information nceds cxist regarding the 

February 10 Jener 2I1d items ~ through ~ from Ihc April I !ener, The Uepanmcm committed to 

b~gin production of doclllllcms responding 10 item 1 ofthc April I letter by August 5 and stated 

our hope to completc that producr!ol~ \\"ithin one month. , 

In addition to prodding further documcltis in rcsponse to this one item in the Apri; 1 lener, we 
rem;!in ready and committed to \\-orking 1,yith the Committee to accommodate any specific 
concerns articulated by the Committee Ngarding responses already provided in a manner t!J:ll 

satisties those concerns while respecting the [xceu,;,'e 13r~mch's eonfidemialil)' imerem and the 

Depurtmcm' s limited resonrces. 

Request for Information Related to I nspector General Rel'Orl 

Finally, , 'our third Iener addresses your roquest for documems underlying the Report of ' 

Im'estigation on the Federal ylorl!torium on Deepwatcr Drilling issued by the Uepanmen(s 

Office orJnspector General (OIG) in ~ovember 2010. In tna! repon.the OIG found no intent to 

mislead the public after a thorough inwsligation of the edits to the Executi\'c Summary of the 

30-Day Repnn to the President. Funhermore, the IG fonnd that the Depanmem had adequately 

remedied any concerns by communicating directly \ .... ith the ex pens, offering a fonn?l ~potogy. 
and publicly duri(\'ing the nature of tbe peer review of the 30-Day Repon. 

As \VC ha\'c explained in con\.'er:i!ltlons with Committee sl:.lff, the documents and inf{)TTmnion 
r~quested in item (e) of your Apri! 251etter relate directly to the OIG's conduct oriL~ 

in\'estigalion 2nd arc in the possession of!hc OIG, Through discussions between the Office of 

the Solicitor and statY in the OIG. we understand thm some of the documents requested in :'our 

lener have been provided to you by OIG Sian'. With this knee. we arc providing On a disk th()sc 

documents rdating to the OIG inwstigarion that arc in our possession and which do n"t 

implicate irnponam Executive l3ranch contidcntiality interests: the unredactcd OlG r~pon and 

ek\'en anacJunems, 

R,-=gilIuing the remaining items in that !cuer. WC' have had several conversations with your ~tarr 

$cckjn~ to fully und~rsland the Committee"s spccitic oversight interests in the hopes.1hat \VC . 

might hetter roeus our search and accoml~lOdalc the Commincc's intcr~sts whil~ ::;liH honoring 
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;mp(Jn"llt confidentiality interests that serve to facilitate Executive Branch delibcrati()[JS and 

respecting the limits oCthe Deparrment's resources. Your staCfhavc clarified that the request in 
item (e) regarding the "moratorium" references the 6·month moratoriwn on deepwater dri!iing in 

th~ Gulrofll·jexico that was imposed and immediatQ)Y followed the ).·fay 17. "010 Report 

entitled "Increased Safety Measures for Energy Developmem on the Outer Cominenial Shelf." 
However. additional clarity regarding ymlr inionnation needs in this an~a as wei! ~s for the 
requ"st as a whole would help expedite our Dcpanmem's response to your rcquc5t :md oro\'idc 
you with the information your Commitlee needs to fulfill its oversight function . 

To help I'aciliwtc that prOcess and provide an initial Te'p()nS~ to the Committee. in OUr July 29 

conversation. the "Department invited Committee! staff to the D~partmC'm to review one 
;It\uchment to the OIG report Ihattoe OIG \\;thheld from Ihe Committee hecause it implicales 
important Executive Branch confidential ity intere:~1~, \Ve contin'ue to helie\'e that the 
attachment, an OfG In\'~stigati\'e ACli\ity Report ("IAR"). raises important contidenti.lilY 

imere$\S of tile Executive Branch, as it describes in detail confidential, deliberative 
communications between senior officials in the White !louse and the Department. 1I0wel'er. as 

an accommodation. we ar~ prepared to ~hare Ihis OIG document with tile Commillee at this time 
in order to m~t!lthe CommiHee's infomlatiol1 needs, Your staff agreed that this offer was a good 
step toward meeting th~ information needs of the Committee and that review has been scheduled 

i'ortomoCT(nv, August 2. At lhe request of your staff. the Deparcment agreed 10 provide aa tnde, 

of the remaining \\;thheld attachments to the IG report. TIm inc ex \\ill be pro\'id~d to your stair 
o.n AUgtL'l 2 when they 'lITive at Ibe Dep~r(men( to review the fAR. Further. your s!;!tT 

committed Ihat ifihe Committee has further infortnation needs atier re\'iewing th~ JAR and Ih. 
index, the Committee would work "ith the Dep;!nmem to narrowly focus the Commitlee', 
request in 2. manner that r~spects Executive Rr::ulcn conftdem£;lltty interests and the Department's 
'limited resources, 

We remain open to further discussion oI'LfJis malter.!lS well as the status orthe ongoir,g 

processing of these documeills and nIly additional means of accommodation with your slaft'. \lie 
ure hopeful thai we can continue to move f<1fward in a mutually respectful relationship, 

Sincerel\' .. ;' 

" ( . '\\ . \ i 
I . ( : (.,,,,,: ~.J., r ". y._.... 
',,-// \...I ~ , !( .. '/'- 1 '-_ 1 ...... L ... t....;_~_'t, I-...-_ 

Chris\(}pher.l. :---!ansour, Director 

OOire of Congressional and Legislative Affairs 
'\.:.S . Dc>p"rtment of tile Imerior 
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